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please understand that this is only an endeavour to see that there is greater and better collection of revenues both fur the Centre and the States.
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SHRI R . VENKATARAMAN: Sir, the reference to the Wanchoo Committee was in reply to an answer.

So far as the Jha Committee recommendations are concerned, they went Into the whole question of income-taxes, not only the sales tax but also the excise levy, octroi and others.
Now those recommendations have been examined by the Government and some action has been taken and they, wherever implemented, have been from time to time placed on the table of the House.

The consideration wh'1ch came before the Conference was as to how to rationalise the sales-tax. In this respect, some of the suggestions which I made and the Prime Minister who
·Jnagurated the Conference made, were that with a view to streamline the administration, with a view to prevent corruption, with a VIew to increase the collections and all that, we may transfer more items from the sales-tax to the levy of additional excise duty in lieu of sales tax, just as we have now the sugar, textiles and tobacco and so on.

The Conference took a dec'Ision that in respect of life-saving drugs and vanaspati, they will have additional excise duty in lieu ot sales-tax.

Then they referred the whole question to a Committee of the Chief Ministers and we are now collecting all the information with regard to the actual collections in respect of various items from the States and after we collect the stat1stics, that Committee will meet again and take a decision.

Fitness of .Jammu Airport for Reeeiv-
iD:r Boeing Aircraft

•63 SHRI G. L. DOGRA: Will the Minist.zr of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) when the runway in Jammu Airport will be rendered fit for receiving a Boeing Aircraft; and

(b) what steps his Ministry are taking to achieve this purpose?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) It is likely tQ be completed by mid 1982.

(b) Necessary estimates are being prepared.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: Which is the Department that is preparing the estimates? Is it the International Airpurt Authority or is it the CPWD?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI A. P.
SHARMA) : It is prepared by the Department.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: In case of Amritsar, the estimate prepared by the International Airport Authority is much less than CPWD and the time required is also much less. In view of the specialised authority, the International Airport Authority which you have created why don't you refer it to the same?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is true that according to the rough estimates, the estimate prepared by the-
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International Airport Authority js less than the estimates prepared by the CPWD. But, Sir, it is a question to be decided whether this W\lrk will be undertaken by the CPWD or the International Airport Authority. Normally, Sir, till today this work is being undertaken by the CPWD.

SHRI G. L. DOGRA: I would like to ask another question. The hands

Qf CPWD oare already full even in the case roads als•.J, construction of which ls the legitimate duty of the CPWD.
You are not the specialised authoritY.
The Border Roods Organisation makes roads of :trategic importance. When you have a se.parate authority, "·hy don't you refer this question to the same? Why should you create a wsted interest? Keeping in vie\\· the cost and the convenience apct expediency of the people, you decide this matter why sh·ould a particular Department hold you at ransom?

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: It is true that th-e International Airport Author:ty has devehJped an infra-structure for carrying on this kind of ·work.
As a matter of fact, we are doing this kind of work in foreign countries also.
But, Sir, it is another question as k>
whether the CPWD would like to carry on the work th€mselves or they would like to give it to International Airport Authority because, as I said, n•armally it is the CPWD which carries this kind of work.

SHRI P. NAMGYAL: Will the Honourable Minister state the reasons for delaying the extension of the runway? We have been carrying it so far for the last five to ten years.

SHRI A. P. SHARMA: Sir, this strengthening of the runway and the development of the airport at .Jammu ba$ got a long story and it iS only to cut short the long story that we gave the answer that a final estimate is being prepared now.

Sir, I am cutting the long story of delay.

I have in my original answer said that the final estimate is beiD8 prepared now and my predecessor Shri J. B. Patnaik gave the assurance to this House in March this year. We hope to complete this work by June,
1982.
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Proposal reprdiac Sales Tax Belief for Small and Medium Newspapers

*64. SHRI ARVIND NETAM: Will the ~inister of FINANCE be pleased
1:,:, state:

(a) whether it is 9 fact that the.re 1.., a proposal under cons1de1 ation of th·~ Government of Ind 1a regarding sales tax rellef 1or sn1all and medum ne\vspapers; and

(b) if 5o. the time by which the final decision will be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SAW AI SINGH SISODIA): (a) and (b). In terms of Entry No. 92 of List I uf Se'V'C!nth Schedule of the Constitution, Central Government alone has the power to levy sales tax on newspapers. N·~ sales tax is being levied on newspapers. Hon7ble Member has presumably in mind the question of

